
'CAc\Ll

D U^ i\ tt_
Lr. ts

PARLIAMENT OF UGANDA

THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON BUDGET ON THE SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (NO. 4)
BILL,2021

i'::
(

i rir'
-.#at--
t,'- '.

--*- \ t
-t{=--.{.--X i; l,' t','

1

I

OFFICE OF THE CTERK
PARTIAMENT BUILDINGS

KAMPATA
UGANDA

.'/ t

..'l

L

(--
,--=:-S*l-/ u- --._-

)

Mqrch, 2022

t

Page 1 of8

t

a,'



1.O INTRODUCTION

Rt. Hon. Speaker and Members, during the implementation of the Budget for the FY

2O2O121, Government sought additional resources and re-allocations to meet its
expenditure requirements. The requests were laid before Parliament in five separate

Supplementary Schedules No.1,2,3,4 and 5 including addenda thereto in accordance

with the provisions of Article 156 (2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Uganda, and

Section 25 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2015, as amended .

Subsequently, in accordance with Article 156(3) of the Constitution of Uganda, 1995 the

Supplementary Appropriation (No.a) Brll,, 2021 was presented to Parliament on 27th

Januar5r, 2022 with the corresponding Certificate of Financial Implications and referred

to the Committee on Budget for scrutiny.

L.2 OBJECT OF THE BILL

The object of the Bill is to provide for supplementary appropriation out of

theConsolidated Fund in accordance with article 156 (3) of the Constitution and section

25 of the Public Finance Management Act 2015, of a sum of four trillion, Seven

hundred sixty eight billion, six hundred forty million, twelve thousand shillings

only to meet additional expenditure for the Financial Year 2O2O l2O2I.

2.O BACKGROUND

a) On 1"t October 2O2O, the Minister of Finance, Planning and Economic

Development laid before Parliament supplementary expenditure estimates under

Schedules No.1 and 2 amounting to UGX 3,426bn of which UGX 1,363 billion was

3o/o of the approved budget of UGX 45.49 trillion
above thre 3o/o legal limit respectively.

UG)( 2ro63 billion over and

v "..,,kt\-(

t
Page 2 of8

t. ! ..

--'-*:/f,)
./z /

,\s.



b) On 6th October 2O2O an addendum to schedule 2 amounting to UGX 349.367

billion was also laid. Schedules 7 & 2 and addendum to schedule 2 were approved by

Parliament under a resolution dated 20th October 2O2O.

c) On 20th October 2O2O, Government through Minister of Finance, Planning and

Economic Development laid before Parliament supplementary expenditure estimates

under Schedule No.3 amounting to UGX 353.87 billion and on 18th November 2O2O

addendum 1 and 2 to Supplementary Schedule 3 amounting to UGX 4a.67 billion
and UGX 5.64 billion respectively were laid before Parliament. Schedule 3 and the

addenda thereto, were approved by Parliament on 19th November 2O2O and a
resolution dated 2oth November 2O2O was issued.

d) On 18th December 2O2O Schedule 4 amounting to UGX 94.32 billion was laid.

e) On 2nd February 2021, Government laid addenda 1 and2 to Schedule 4 for the FY

2O2Ol21 amounting to UGX. LLL.477 billion and UGX a6.597 billion respectively.

Schedule 4 and addenda | & 2 to schedule 4 were approved by Parliament on 2*d

March, 2022 and a resolution dated 3'd March 2O2l was issued.

0 On l1th March 2O2I Hon. Minister of Finance, Planning and Economic

Development laid before Parliament Supplementary Schedule No.S amounting to

UGX. 481 billion.

g) On l3thApril 2021, the Hon Minister again laid before Parliamentan addendumto

Supplementary Expenditure schedule No. 5 amounting to UGX 2L4.53a biflion.

Schedule 5 and the addendum were approved on 11 May 2021 and a resolution

issued.

METHODOLOGY

/r,,/\_,

3.O

a) The Committee examined the Supplementary Appropriations (No. 4) Bill, 2O2L

against Resolutions of Parliament on the Supplementary Expenditure Schedulesl, 2,

3, 4 and 5 for the FY202O 21 (inclusive of Addenda), the Hansard of 20ttt October

Page 3 of8 I /i

(:

w" . -?
_: .. __./

"kp

tl.

M



2O2O, 19th November 2020, 2nd March 2021, 1ltt, May 2O2l and the Budget

Committee Reports that were presented to the House on the Supplementary

Expenditure Schedules No.1&2, No. 3, No.4 & No.5 for the FY2O2Ol2l.

b) The Committee held interactive meetings with the Hon. Minister of Finance,

Planning and Economic Development and the Hon. Attorney General.

4.0 ASSESSMENT FINDINGS

The Committee observed that a total UGX 4,768,640,012,000 was captured in the

Supplementary Appropriation Bill NO.4, 2O2L of which UGX 2,306,777,984,000 was

recurrent expenditure and UGX 2,461,862,028,000 was Development Expenditure. On

the other hand Parliament Resolutions on supplementary expenditure for the

FY202Ol21 totaled to UGX 4,773,935,049,000 of which UGX 2,294,4O1,511is recurrent

and UGX 2,479,533,538 is development expenditure. This resulted into an overall

excess of UGX 5,295,037,000 when compared to amount captured in the Bill as

highlighted in table 1 below.

Table 1: Summary of Supplementary Appropriation Bill and Parliamentary

Resolutions Estimates

Category
Parliament
Resolutions

Appropriation
Bill No.4 Variance

ucx'ooo ucx'ooo ucx'ooo
Recurrent

Expenditure 2,294,4O1,511 2,306,777,984 12,376,473
Development 2.479,533,538 2.461,862,O28 -t7,671,510
Total 4,773,935,O49 4,769,640,OLz -5,295,O37

Source: Supplententary Appropriation. Bill No.4,2021, Parliontent Resolrttiorts & Budget Committee Computatiorts

The variance between the Supplementary Appropriation Bill No.4, 2O2l and Parliament's

Resolutions on supplementary expenditure for FY 2O2O l2l as detailed below.

/-. /\

,1-1

li, I

',i

\{l-
Page 4 of8

t\

i



\
_-.1-

\

4.1 Expenditure over and above expenditure approved by Parliament

The Committee noted situations where Government had proposed appropriations in

excess of the resolutions by Parliament. A total of UGX 55.618 million had been spent

over and above the amount approved by Parliament as detailed in table 2.

Table 2z Supplementary Expenditure (as per the BilU in excess of Parliamentary

Resolutions and above 3"/" legal Requirement

Vote Vote Name Parliament's
Resolutions
(ucx oool

Supp. Approp. Bill
No.4

(ucx oool
Variance
(ucx oool

Recurrent

oL4
Min. of
Health 178,O72,r4O 183,O72,140 5,000,000

i01 Judiciary 59,662,1O8 109,662,708 50,000,000
122 KCCA 5,503,190 5,543,190 40,000

Sub Total 243,237,438 298,277,438 55,O4O,OOO

Development

579
Bududa
District l2L,L23 699,551 578,428

Sub Total LzL,l23 699,551 578,428,

Grand total 243,358,561 298,976,989 55,6 L8,428
Source: Supplementary Bill No.4, 2027, Parllament's Resolutions, Commlttee Computations

^ 4.2 Expenditure under/below expenditure approved by Parliament

The Committee noted that proposed supplementary appropriations for the following

votes detailed in tabie 3 below were lower than the expenditure approved by Parliament

less funds than approved

(i-\'j i

service delivbry for the affected votes

Page 5 of8

/ .-..:

kt hence affectin



Vote Vote Name

Parliament's
Resolutions
(ucx 'oool

Appropr. Bill
No.4

(ucx 'oool
Variance

(ucx .ooo)

Recurrent

01s
Ministry of Trade, Indust
and Coop. 150,52 t,t28 150,32 t,128 -200,000

to2 Electoral Commission 50,000,000 -50,000,000
620 Rukiga District 109,533 89,533 -20,000
627 Kapelebyong District 602,962 582,962 -20,000

201,233,623 15(),993,623 -5O,240,OOO
Development

o14 Ministry of Health 55,700,000 50,700,000 - 5,000,000
1t4 Uganda Cancer Institute L,934,906 1,279,869 -655,037
156 Uganda Land Commission t2,to8,t24 1O,L68,124 - 1,940,000
562 Kiruhura District 1,46L,446 359,956 - 1,101,490
564 Amolatar District 362,008 - 362,00g
571 Budaka District 1,338,075 759,646 -578,429

Sub -Total 72,9o,4,559 63,267,595 -9,636,964
Grand- Total 274,138,182 2L4,26L,2L8 - 59,876,964

Table 3: Votes with Expenditure lower than amounts in Parliamentary Resolutions

Source: Supplementary Bill No.4, 2O27, Pq.rliannent's Resolutlons, Cornntittee Cotnputatlons

The Minister of Finance explained to the Committee that Government runs a cash

budget and the underperformance was explained by low collections due to the effects of

COVID-19 Pandemic. The committee noted that the appropriations being of historical

nature, there was no need for amendments.

4.3 Expenditure reclassified from Development to Recurrent

Committee observed that expenditures under the following votes have been reclassified

as recurrent in the Appropriation Bill as opposed to development as resolved by

Parliament
*L------- -il

"'t/

,i:.,

v
(

\$-

Page 6 of8

)...r. I

_i-"t_

ii

b
()



Table4: Expenditures reclassified from Development to Recurrent

Vote Vote Name
Development
(ucx.oool

Recurrent
(ucx'oool

oo2 State House (2,27O,OOOI 2,270,OOO

oL2
Ministry of Lands, Housing & Urban
Development (7,646,5001 7,646,500

s22 Katakwi District (39,ee0) 39,990
535 Mayuge District (40,000) 40,000
603 Ngora District (39,990) 39,990
626 Kwania District (19,990) 19,990
631 Rwampara District (19,990) 19,990

Total (10,076,4601 LO,O76,460
Source: Supplementary Bill No.4, 2O27, Parliament's Resolutlons & Committee Computations

The Committee noted that the interchanged classification emanated from data captured

in the supplementary schedules laid before Parliament and the Parliamentary

resolutions thereto. The Committee noted that interchanges should ideally be corrected

by an addendum to Parliamentary Resolutions. What is important to note is that the

interchanges had zero net effect according to the Minister of Finance, Planning and

Economic Development.

The Comtnittee recorntrtends that the interchange classification cl,s presented in
the Bill be approaed. Going forward, ang interchange classification should be

corrected with an add.endurn.

5.O CONCLUSION

The Committee noted that there are inconsistencies in the approvals made by

Parliament as per the Resolutions against the estimates provided in the Supplementary

Appropriation (No. 4) Bill, 2O2l tabled. However, the explanations given by the Minister

of Finance, Pianning and Economic Development should suffice given the historical

nature of the approvals involved in the passing of the Bill.

The Cornrnittee thereJore recom;nr'ends that the Bill be passed into law utith the

/proposed.t( annendments. *u-
Page T ofS /

,'y'"'
zf"t.

!i' l,'.i L'
.*..*

"-.- 'fN't..i(;i i
'r 

-i'., 
l !. \i-il

ttil .1, I
,. t3..1-, t, l

% (.,tta-1

/o', <ar'*-.--
(e=.



ANNEX 1: PROPOSEXD AMENDMENTS

1. Delete oVote 7O7: Judiciary under Recurrent estimates UGX 709,6621708.000"
wherever it appears in the Bill.

Justification
Statutory Vote has a direct Charge on the Consolidated Fund

2- Schedule

(o) Under Recurrent expenditure;

(i)Vote'0I4 - Ministry of Heolth, reploce "183,072,140" with "178,072,140"

(ii)Vote 122- Kompolo Copitol City Authority, reploce "5,543,l90" with "5,503,190"

(b) Under development expenditure; Vote 579 - Bududo District, reploce "699,551" with
"121,123"

Juslificotion
To hormonise the omounts os opproved by Porlioment

3- Amend the long tittle of the Bill to read as follows:
...a sum of Four trillion, six hundred tiftg three billion, three

hundred Jiftg nine million, Jour hundred seaentg si-x, thousand shillings onlg to meet
additional expenditure for the Ftnancial Year 2020/ 21"

Justification

Vote 101- Judiciary is statutory and to harmonise the amounts as approved by Parliament.

wi ll

-C------')' r
- - ( -::-1::= Page 8 of8

$ I

e..e*



SIGNATURE LIST OF THE COMMITTEE ON BUDGET ON THE
SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (NO. 4l BILL, 2O2L

SIGNATURESr.
No.

NAME CONSTITUENCY

o1 Hon. Opolot Parick
Isiagi

Chairman \

02 Hon. Wamakuyu
Ignatius Mudimi

Deputy Chairman ,l
-) I

I

I

03 Hon. Dr. Keefa
Kiwanuka

Member

Wu{uhwt@)
o4 Hon. Namukuta

Brenda
Member

05 Hon. Magogo Moses Member

06 Hon. Kaberuka Ruugi
James

Member

o7 Hon. Katalihwa
Donald

Member

08 Hon. Mutono Patrick
Lodoi

Member

09 Hon. Lokii John
Baptist

Member

10 Hon. Akamba Paul Member

11 Hon. Mwine Mpaka Member

72 Hon. Namujju Cissy
Dionizia

Member

13 Hon. Ssemwanga
Gyaviira

Member

T4 Hon. Kateshumbwa
Dickson

Member



15 Hon. Nayebale Sylvia Member

16 Hon. A1eper Moses Member

77 Hon. Katusiime Annet
Mugisha

Member

18 Hon. Atim Agnes Apea Member

19 Hon. Mbabazi Pascal Member

20 Hon. Osoru Mourine Member

2T Hon. Kankunda Amos
Kibwika

Member

4'F

22 MemberHon. Tinkasiimire
Barnabas

23 Hon. Yeri Ofwono
Apollo

Member

24 Hon. Ndamira
Atwakire Catherine

Member

25 Hon. Kabanda David Member
N.n^

26 Hon. Omara Paul Member

27 Hon. Niwagaba
Wilfred

Member

28 Hon. Nakato Mary
Annet

Member )

29 Hon. Nyangweso
Dennis

Member

30 Hon. Aciro Paska
Menya

Member

31 Hon. Musherure
Nayebare Kutesa
Shartsi

Member

I



32 Hon. Akora Maxwell
Ebong Patrick

Member t.

4'
33 Hon. Bayigga Michael

Philip
Member L

.,')

{.
34 Hon. Muwanga

Kivumbi Muhammad
Member

35 Hon. Nambeshe John
Baptist

Member

36 Hon. Ssewanyana
Allan

Member

37 Hon. Nsamba Patrick
Oshabe

Member

38 Hon. Namugga
Gorreth

Member

39 Hon. Adeke Anna
Ebaju

Member

40 Hon. Akol Anthony Member

4t Hon. Ssemujju
Ibrahim Nganda

Member

42 Hon. Gen. Mbadi
Mbasu Wilson

Member

43 Hon. Prof. Elijah
Dickens Mushemeza

Member



PARLIAMENT OF UGANDA

A MINORITY REPORT ON

suPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (NO. 4) BILL, 2021

MARCH 2022

LM""jfu



I.O INTRODUCTION

The Supplementory Appropriotion (No.a) 8il1,2021 wos loid on 27th Jonvory 2022
ond subsequently referred to the Committee on Budget for scrutiny.

Pursuont to Rule 205 of the Rules of Procedure of the Porlioment of Ugondo, we
hereby present o dissenting opinion from the opinion of mojority of the
Committee.

While the mojority report recommends opprovol of the schedule of the Bill with
selective omendments, this minority report recommend comprehensive
omendments. This is premised on the foct thot the Rules of Procedure set no limit
regording the number of omendments ihot con be mode in o Bill.

2.0 AREA OF DISSENT

We dissented with the mojority report bosed on noncomplionce ond
inconsistency of the Bill with the Constitution, Public Finonce Monogement Act
ond Public Finonce Monogement Regulotions.

Areos of dissent include the following:
o) Alignment of the Bill to Budget Releoses
b) Selective Amendments

3.0 DISSENTING OBSERVATIONS

3.1 Alignment of the Bill to Budget Releoses

Bosed on the proposed omendments in the mojority report, it is deduced thot it
concurred with the submission of the Minister for Finonce thot the estimotes in the
Bill ore consistent with budget releoses for FY2020121. This is unconstitutionol ond
illegol for it controvenes Article .l55(3) 

of the Constitution thot commonds thot o
Supplementory Appropriotion Bill should only contoin SUMS SO APPROVED by
Porlioment NOT BUDGET RELEASES.

Article 156(21 ond (3) of the Consiitulion stotes thot,

" (2) If in respeci of ony finqnciql yeor it is found-
(o) fhot the omount oppropriafed for ony purpose under fhe
Appropriation Acf is insufficient or thot o need hos orisen for
expenditure for o purpose for which no omount hos been
opproprioted by thot Act; or

1



(b) that ony monies hove been expended for any purpose in excess
of fhe omount opproprioted for thot purpose or for a purpose for
which no amounf hos been approprioted by thot Act,

o supp/ementory esfimofe showing fhe sums required or spenf sholl be loid
down before Porliqment ond in fhe cose of excess expendif ure, within four
monfhs ofter fhe money is spenf.

(3) Where, in respect of ony finonciol yeor, o supplementory esfimofe or
suppleme ntory esfimqles hove been opproved by Pqrlisment in
occordonce wifh c/ouse (2) of this Article, o Supplementory Appropriotion
Bill sholl be introduced into Parliament in the finonciol yeor nexf following
thot finonciol yeor to which the estimofes relote, providing f or fhe
oppropriotion of fhe sums so opproved for the purposes specified in fhose
estimofes".

Secondly, relying on budget releoses ond not on the resolutions of Porlioment to
inform the supplementory estimotes in the Bill violotes Rule 222 of the Rules of
Procedure.

Rule 222 of the Rules of Procedure stipulotes thot,

(l) lt is out of order to ottempt to reconsider o specific quesfion upon which
fhe House hos come fo o conclusion during fhe currenf Session.

(2) Notwithsfonding sub rule (l ), the House mqy reconsider ifs decision upon
o subsfontive Motion for the reconsiderslion, moved under nofice of not
/ess fhon f ourteen doys.

It should be noted thot no substontive motion hos ever been presented to omend
the resolutions of Porlioment to olign them to budget releoses.

Thirdly, releoses of opproved budget ore reported in the fiscol performonce
report os per Section lB(2)(b) of the Public Finonce Monogement Act. Hence the
Supplemenfory Appropriotion Bill connot equote to o Report on Fiscol
Performonce.

Recomm endation

Ihe inconsisfenf yofes qnd their occomponying esfimofes in the Bill o,re omended
by deletion or correction, os fhe cose mqy be, to mqtch fhe supplementory
expendifure esfimofes SO APPROVED by Porliomenf os indicofed in ifs resolufions.
This will ensure complionce with Article 156(3) of the Conslitution.

2



Pqrliomenf odopfs the proposed omendmenfs mode in this minority reporl.

3.2 Selective Amendmenls

While the findings in the mojority report ocknowledges numerous inconsistencies
in the Bill, selective omendments ore mode. For instonce, the mojorily report
proposes omendments under recurrent expenditures for only vote 014 and 122,
yet there ore severol others with inconsistencies such os Vote 015, 

.l02, 
620 and

627.

Under development expenditures, the mojority report proposes omendments for
only Vote 579, yet there ore severol others with inconsistencies such os Vote 002,
0t 2, 0l 4, 114, 1 56, 522, 535, 562, 563, 564, 566, 571, 603, 626 and 631.

It is troubling to note thot the mojority report recommends opprovol of the Bill

without oddressing oll the inconsistencies. This violotes Article .l56(3) of the
Constitution.

Recomme ndqtion

Ihe Bill should be omended fo conloin only supplementory expendifure esfimofes
SO APPROVED by Porliomenf os indicoted in ils resolufions. Ihis will ensure
complionce with Article 156(3) of the Consfifufion.

4.0 CONCTUSTON

Rt. Hon. Speoker ond Members, we implore you to support the Minority repori.

WE BEG TO SUBMIT.

r;,r

a
J



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

1. UNDER THE SCHEDUTE - RECURRENT EXPENDITURES

o) Reploce in the Bil!, lhe estimotes of the voles listed here below with the
following:

Vote No

015

102

620

627

Vole No

002

012

522

535

603

626

531

recurrent ex,
Consfifufion.

Ministry of Trode, lndusiry ond Coop

Electorol Commission

Rukigo District

Kopelebyong Dislrict

Stote House

Ministry of Londs, Housing & Urbon Developmenl

Kotokwi District

Moyuge District

Ngoro District

Kwonio Dislrict

Rwomporo District

Shs'000
'150,521,128

s0,000,000
'109,533

602,962

Justificotion

To ensure consisfency with fhe reso/ufions of Porliomenf os SO APPROVED
supp/ementory expendifure esfimofes in compliance with Article 156(3) of the
Consfifufion.

b) Delete from the Bill the following voles ond their corresponding estimoles
from recurrent expendilures:

Shs'000

2,270,000

7,646,500

39,990

40,000

39,990

19,990

19,990

Justification

Ihe estimofes were opproved by Porliomenf os deve/opmenf expendifures ond
pendifures. This will ensure complionce to

_156(3) 
of the

4



2. UNDER THE SCHEDULE - DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES

o) Reploce in the Bill, the developmenl expendilure estimqles of the voles
listed here below with the following:

Vote No

o02
o12
014

lt4
155

522

535

562

s63

564

566

571

503

626

531

Shs'000

2,270,000
7,646,500

55,700,000

1,934,906

12,108,124

39,990
40,000

1 ,461,446
1216.911

352,008

210522
r,338,075

39,990
19,9?O

19,990

Stote House
Ministry of Londs, Housing & Urbon Development
Ministry of Heollh
Ugondo Concer lnstitute
Ugondo Lond Commission

Kotokwi District

Moyuge District

Kiruhuro District

Koboko District

Amolotor District

Monofwo District

Budoko District

Ngoro District

Kwonio District

Rwomporo District

Juslificofion

To ensure consisfency with fhe reso/utions of Porliomenf os SO APPROVED
supp,eme ntory expendifure esfimofes in complionce with Article I 56(3) of the
Consflfufion.

o) Delele from lhe Bill, lhe following voles ond lheir corresponding expenditure
estimoles:

Vote No

565

Shs'000

1217Amurio District

Juslificotion

fhe expendifures esfimofes were not opproved by Porlioment ond controvene
Arlicle 156(3) of the Constifufion. Hence unconstitutionol ond illegol

5



3. STATUTORY EXPENDITURES

o) Under recurrent, Vote l0l
"59,662,108"

Judiciory, reploce "I09,662,108" with

Justificotion

fo ensure consisfency with fhe resolutions of Porliament and comply with Article
156(3) of the Constifufion

4

I #-o*

6



MEMBERS ON THE COMMITTEE ON BUDGET WHO SIGNED THE MINORITY REPORT ON
SUpPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (NO. 4) BILL, 2021

S/N NAME Signoture

{ [/\t,u",l-=*(( rr> tr-.ru **,'fi N'L,,"v"*"*,p
,1
t( ,L..in Ty\r,,.t hq A t1e LB*i; I i') l**.,,-ort'-,

v'

=-::r.'. 
., ,\i,*.,{, i:.i,i( .iyl,* i

{

7


